## Australian Clergy Provident Fund Amendment.

AN ORDINANCE for accepting and adopting a certain Determination of the General Synod, Session 1921, (No. V.), intituled, "Determination to amend Determination No. III., Session 1916."

Whereas a certain Determination being Determination No. V., was made by the General Synod of the Dioceses in Australia and Tasmania on the tenth day of October, 1921, intituled "Determination to amend Determination No. III., Session 1916," a copy of which is contained in the Schedule annexed to this Ordinance AND WHEREAS it is expedient that the said Determination shall be accepted by the Church in this Diocese. The Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in pursuance of the powers in that behalf conferred upon it by the Constitutions for the management and good government of the Church of England within the State of New South Wales ordains and rules as follows:—

That the said Determination and the Rules therein contained, and each and every of them shall be, and the same are and is hereby accepted and adopted, and shall so far as the same are applicable be applied to the management and government of the Church in this Diocese in like manner as if the said Determination, and the Rules therein contained, and each and every of them had been ordained and ruled by the Synod of this Diocese.

## SCHEDULE.

GENERAL SYNOD OF THE DIOCESES IN AUSTRALIA AND TASMANIA.

DETERMINATION V.; GENERAL SYNOD, SESSION 1921. (MADE 10TH OCTOBER, 1921.)

DETERMINATION TO AMEND DETERMINATION No. III., SESSION 1916.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the above named Determination, it is resolved by General Synod as follows:--

## Australian Clergy Provident Fund Amendment.

After sub-section (d) in Clause 2 of the said Determination the following words shall be added, viz.:—

"(e) The reducing of the period between the first subscription and the date when benefits may become payable."

We hereby certify that the foregoing Determination was made by the General Synod of the Dioceses in Australia and Tasmania this tenth day of October, 1921.

F. W. SAMWELL \ Secretaries W. R. BEAVER \ of the Synod.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

E. W. MOLESWORTH,

Chairman.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed this twenty-third day of November, 1921.

E. CLAYDON | Secretaries W. R. BEAVER | of the Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance,

JOHN CHARLES SYDNEY.

12th December, 1921.